Reversionary yield Decrease Increase
Discount rate Decrease Increase
Exit cap rate Decrease Increase

Material Valuation Uncertainty Clauses due to COVID-19

The independent valuations for 31 December 2021 do not contain any ‘Material Valuation Uncertainty’
clause (“MVUC”).

As disclosed in CEREIT’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, the
valuations of the Polish office assets carried out by Savills and the Via Madre Teresa 4 and StarHotels
Grand Milan in Italy carried out by CBRE for the year ended 31 December 2020 with a combined
valuation of €268.7 million contained MVUC due to COVID-19. The pandemic caused widespread
disruption to the respective economies and real estate markets which resulted in an absence of
relevant market evidence on which to base opinions of value. For the avoidance of doubt, MVUC does
not mean that the valuation could not be relied upon, rather, it was included to ensure transparency
and to provide further insight as to the market context under which the valuation opinion was prepared
at that time. As a result of this increased uncertainty, sensitivities for more extensive changes in
assumptions are disclosed in the tables below.

Italy Poland Total
€’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2020
Market value 33,400 235,300 268,700

Impact on valuations of 10% change in estimated
rental value

Increase 3,000 21,700 24,700
Decrease (3,000) (21,700) (24,700)

Impact on valuations of 50bps in net initial yield
Increase (5,700) (14,400) (20,100)
Decrease 9,000 16,500 25,500

Impact on valuations of 50bps in discount rate
Increase – (8,800) (8,800)
Decrease – 9,200 9,200

Impact on valuations of 50bps in exit cap rate
Increase – (10,600) (10,600)
Decrease – 12,200 12,200

FOCUS ON STRENGTHS   PIVOT TO LOGISTICS236

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2021

Properties carried at acquisition price

At 31 December 2021, two properties in The Netherlands acquired in December 2021 for €19,675,000
and two properties in the United Kingdom acquired in August 2021 and December 2021 for £10,000,000
and £32,300,000 respectively (totalled €50,371,000 equivalent at 31 December 2021) were carried at
their purchase prices.

The transaction prices were considered equal to the fair values of the properties as the sale and
purchase agreement was entered into on an arms-length basis between non-related parties. The